

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS
EASTERN DIVISION

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

v.

PAUL LA SCHIAZZA

No. 22 CR 520

Judge Robert W. Gettleman

**GOVERNMENT'S CONSOLIDATED RESPONSE TO
DEFENDANT'S PRETRIAL MOTIONS**

MORRIS PASQUAL
Acting United States Attorney

By:

/s/ Paul Mower
AMARJEET S. BHACHU
JULIA K. SCHWARTZ
TIMOTHY J. CHAPMAN
PAUL MOWER
SUSHMA RAJU
Assistant United States Attorneys
219 South Dearborn Street
Fifth Floor
Chicago, Illinois 60604
(312) 353-5300

TABLE OF CONTENTS

<u>INTRODUCTION</u>	1
<u>BACKGROUND</u>	2
<u>ARGUMENT</u>	5
I. Defendant’s Motion To Dismiss Counts One and Two Should Be Denied.	5
A. Applicable Law	5
B. Counts One and Two Track the Statutory Language and Place Defendant on Fair Notice of the Charges.....	7
C. The Indictment Sufficiently Alleges that Defendant Intended to Engage in a <i>Quid Pro Quo</i>	10
D. Defendant’s Definition of “ <i>Quid Pro Quo</i> ” Is Incorrect.....	16
E. Defendant’s Definition of “Corruptly” Is Incorrect.	18
II. Defendant’s Motion for Production of Grand Jury Minutes Should Be Denied.	27
A. Applicable Law	27
B. Defendant Cannot Show Particularized Need for Grand Jury Materials Based on the Government’s Instructions Relating to Bribery.	28
C. Defendant Cannot Show Particularized Need for Grand Jury Materials Based on the Government’s Instructions Relating to the Term “Corruptly.”	30
<u>CONCLUSION</u>	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Arthur Andersen LLP v. United States, 544 U.S. 696 (2005)20, 26

Bank of Nova Scotia v. United States, 487 U.S. 250 (1988)31

Douglas Oil Co. v. Petrol Stops Northwest, 441 U.S. 211 (1979).....28

Hamling v. United States, 418 U.S. 87 (1974) 5

Hernly v. United States, 832 F.2d 980 (7th Cir.1987).....28

Lockhart v. United States, 577 U.S. 347 (2016)25

Matter of Grand Jury Proc., Special Sept., 1986, 942 F.2d 1195 (7th Cir. 1991).....27, 28

McDonnell v. United States, 579 U.S. 550 (2016)15, 17

New York Gaslight Club, Inc. v. Carey, 447 U.S. 54 (1980).....17

Ocasio v. United States, 578 U.S. 282 (2016).....25

Snyder v. United States, 144 S. Ct. 1947 (2024) passim

United States v. Abreu, 106 F.4th 1 (1st Cir. 2024)25

United States v. Aguilar, 515 U.S. 593 (1995)26

United States v. Anderson, 280 F.3d 1121 (7th Cir. 2002) 5

United States v. Anderson, 61 F.3d 1290 (7th Cir. 1995)31

United States v. Avenatti, 432 F. Supp. 3d 354 (S.D.N.Y. 2020)17

United States v. Bates, 96 F.3d 964 (7th Cir. 1996)..... 6

United States v. Benjamin, 95 F.4th 60 (2d Cir. 2024).....16

United States v. Blagojevich, 894 F.3d 729 (7th Cir. 2015)16, 22

United States v. Brooks, 125 F.3d 484, 498 (7th Cir. 1997).....31

United States v. Bruno, 661 F.3d 733 (2d Cir. 2011)12, 14

United States v. Burke, No. 19 CR 322, 2022 WL 1970189 (N.D. Ill. June 6, 2022).....16

United States v. Buske, No. 09-CR-65, 2010 WL 3023364 (E.D. Wis. July 29, 2010)29

United States v. Canino, 949 F.2d 928 (7th Cir. 1991).....28

United States v. Chaoqun, No. 23-1262, 2024 WL 3355141 (7th Cir. July 10, 2024)25

United States v. Chavez, 895 F.2d 1418 (9th Cir. 1990)31

United States v. Cox, 536 F.3d 723 (7th Cir. 2008)..... 6

United States v. Dial, 757 F.2d 163 (7th Cir. 1985).....14, 33

United States v. Espy, 23 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 1998)32

United States v. Farrell, 921 F.3d 116 (4th Cir. 2019)21

United States v. Firtash, 392 F. Supp. 3d 872 (N.D. Ill. 2019)..... 6

United States v. Fischer, 64 F.4th 329 (D.C. Cir. 2023)21

United States v. Garcia-Geronimo, 663 F.3d 738 (7th Cir. 1981).....11

United States v. Hawkins, 777 F.3d 880 (7th Cir. 2015)19, 30

United States v. Jennings, 160 F.3d 1006 (4th Cir. 1998)16

United States v. Kelerchian, 937 F.3d 895 (7th Cir. 2019) 7

United States v. Kimbrew, 944 F.3d 810 (9th Cir. 2019).....15, 16

United States v. Lisinski, 728 F.2d 887 (7th Cir. 1984).....28

United States v. Lonich, 23 F.4th 881 (9th Cir. 2022)21

United States v. Mann, 701 F.3d 274 (8th Cir. 2012)21

United States v. Matthews, 505 F.3d 698 (7th Cir. 2007)20

United States v. McElroy, 910 F.2d 1016 (2d Cir. 1990).....21

United States v. Miller, No. 08 CR 629, 2010 WL 4962808 (N.D. Ill. Dec. 1, 2010).....31

United States v. Mitziga, No. 23 CR 242 (N.D. Ill.)26

United States v. Moore, 563 F.3d 585 (7th Cir. 2009)..... 6

United States v. Mullins, 800 F.3d 866 (7th Cir. 2015)19, 30

United States v. Ng Lap Seng, 934 F.3d 110 (2d Cir. 2019)21

United States v. Proctor & Gamble, 356 U.S. 677 (1958)28

United States v. Ring, 706 F.3d 460 (D.C. Cir. 2013)17

United States v. Robertson, 103 F.4th 1 (D.C. Cir. 2023)20

United States v. Rosen, 716 F.3d 691 (2d Cir. 2013).....14

United States v. Sells Engineering, Inc., 463 U.S. 418 (1983).....27

United States v. Skelos, 988 F.3d 645 (2d Cir. 2021).....10

United States v. Smith, 223 F.3d 554 (7th Cir. 2000).....11

United States v. Suhl, 885 F.3d 1106 (8th Cir. 2018).....16

United States v. Sun-Diamond Growers of California, 526 U.S. 398 (1999).....19, 32

United States v. Thomas, 150 F.3d 743 (7th Cir. 1998)..... 6

United States v. Urciuoli, 613 F.3d 11 (1st Cir. 2010).....15

United States v. Vanderhorst, 2 F. Supp. 3d 792 (D.S.C. 2014)32

United States v. Vaughn, 722 F.3d 918 (7th Cir. 2013).....5, 6, 9, 32

United States v. Volpendesto, 746 F.3d 273 (7th Cir. 2014)20

United States v. Westmoreland, 240 F.3d 618 (7th Cir. 2001)..... 6

United States v. White, 610 F.3d 956 (7th Cir. 2010)5, 6

United States v. Woodward, 905 F.3d 40 (1st Cir. 2018).....15

United States v. Yashar, 166 F.3d 873 (7th Cir. 1999)..... 6

STATUTES

18 U.S.C. § 20123

18 U.S.C. § 22623

18 U.S.C. § 245(b)23

18 U.S.C. § 1001(a)23

18 U.S.C. § 1035(a)23

18 U.S.C. § 151723

26 U.S.C. § 7206(1)23

42 U.S.C. § 1320a-7b(a)23

RULES

Fed. R. Crim. P. 627
Fed. R. Crim. P. 7 5
Fed. R. Crim. P. 12 6
Local Crim. R. 6.130

OTHER AUTHORITIES

7th Cir. Pattern Crim. Jury Instr. (2023)7, 19
Stephen M. Calk, Aka Sealed Defendant 1, Petitioner, v. United States of America, Resp't
Br., 2024 WL 3550159 (Jul. 24, 2024)23
